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BY TXZ COK?:ISSIOX: We have been as'.ed the following cjuestrons 
.' by Kzitherir,c Rawlings, Executive Secretary of the Sacramento 

County Democratic Central Committee: 

The Sacramento County Democratic Central Committee 
has a check debiting plan, into which contributions to the Centrai 
Cornzittee are made by monthly t:~t.hdra-,jals from its members ' bank 
accounts. The main purpose of funds received by t!-e Centrtil 
Committee 1s to support its ongoing programs, such as reglstra- 
tion, the cverhead for the operation of the year-round head- 
quarters in Sacramento and the payment of salary to its one 
part-time secretary. In electjon years, the Sacramento County 
Democratic Central Corxxttee al5o organizes and staffs the "UnIted 
HeadquartersU operaticn for all Democrat:c candidates running in 
Sacrament,o,County, as well as state-wide and national candrcktes 
when applicable. 

Can regIstered lobbyrsts participate in the check 
debiting plan or contribute rn any vay to t-hrs 
Central Committee? 

It is unlawful for a registered lobbyist to contribute to 
the Central Ccmmittee and it is unlawful ior the Cc,ltral Committee 
knowingly to receive such a contiAbution. 

ANALYSIS 

The Ghectb-debitrng plan used by the Sacrar-cnto County 
Democratic Central Co!r.mrttee is a method for making contributions 
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to the Committee. It is unlawful for a lobbyist to make a con- 
tribution to a state candidate, a committee supporting a state 
candidate or an elected state officer. Government Code Sections 
86200, 86202.Lj It is also unlawful for any person knollingly to 
receive any such political contribution from a lobbyist. sec- 
tion 86204. 

The Sacramento County Democratic Central Committee is a 
'committee within the definition of that word in Section 82013: 

. . . any person or combination of persons who directly 
or indirectly receives contributions or makes expendi- 
tures or contributions for the purpose of influencing. . . 
the action of the voters for or against the nomination or 
election of one or more candidates,. . .includjng any 
committee or subcommittee of a political party, whether 
national, state or local,. . . . 

Although the committee may not be directly supporting a 
state candidate during years without state elections, the purpose 
of its e::istence is to support such candidates. A county central 
committee is by nature a 'committee supporting a state candidate' 
within the meaning of Section 86200, duriny odd-numbered as 1.~11 
as even-numaered years. It would be subverting the intent of 
the Act to conclude that contributions could be made to pa> 
committee overhead so long as not made directly to candidates. 
Any cofimittee has numer-ous ei.penses including overhead which 
in total make up its activities in support of candidates. 

Under its present organization, contributions by lobbyists 
to the ConLmittee are prohibited and participation by lobbyists 
in the check-debiting plan is not allo!;ed. 

Approved by the Commission on July 2, 1975. Concurring: 
Drosnahan, Carpenter, Lo,.enstein and Ijiller. Commlssloner 
Waters was absent. 

Chairman 

-All statutory references arc to the Government Code unless 
otherwise,notcd. . I 




